LOM Avg  MOP production kt 780

Annual  peak MOP production kt 800

Cash cost mine gate $/t MOP 105

Total  cash cost FOB Morocco (mohammedia) $/t MOP 115

AISC FOB Morocco $/t MOP 148

AISC del ivered Brazi l $/t MOP 163

Base capex assumption US$m 405

Capex esca lator % 20%

Model led capex assumption US$m 487

Capex spl i t (construction year 1:year 2) 60:40

LOM flat MOP price CFR Brazi l $/t MOP 360

Tax 17.5% export tax rate, 5 yr hol iday

Discount rate % 10

Our modelling assumptions are

based closely on the November

2018 scoping study.

Emmerson plc

21st March 2019 17
 FOR QUALIFIED AND PROFESSIONAL INVESTORS ONLY

Sensitivity
Sensitivity analysis on our base-case DCF modelling indicates that Khemisset is
highly leveraged to the prevailing potash price, as would be expected. Our NPV10
increases by 33%, or $144m for a 10% uplift in our LT potash price assumption.

Figure 16  - Sensitivity analysis to key inputs

   Source: Shard Capital estimates

Figure 17  - Sensitivity analysis: MOP price vs discount rate – Shard estimates

   Source: Shard Capital estimates

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

-20% -10% Base 10% 20%

N
P

V
 (

U
S$

m
)

K60 MOP price Discount Rate Opex Capex

Khemisset NPV (US$m) - current Khemisset NPV (US$m) - @ start of construction

Discount rate Discount rate
439 5% 8% 10% 12% 538 5% 8% 10% 12%

280 434 214 118 49 280 486 256 150 69

300 577 314 198 115 300 643 373 247 151

320 720 414 279 180 320 801 490 344 233

330 792 464 319 213 330 880 548 393 274

340 863 514 359 245 340 959 606 441 315

360 1,006 614 439 310 360 1,116 723 538 397

380 1,149 714 519 376 380 1,274 839 636 479

400 1,292 813 600 441 400 1,431 956 733 561

420 1,435 913 680 506 420 1,589 1,073 830 643

440 1,578 1,013 760 572 440 1,747 1,189 927 724

P
o

ta
sh

M
O

P
 p

ri
ce

 ($
/t

)

P
o

ta
sh

M
O

P
 p

ri
ce

 ($
/t

)

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

280 300 320 330 340 360 380 400 420 440

K
h

e
m

is
se

t
N

P
V

 (
$

m
)

MOP potash price ($/t)

NPV sensitivity to MOP prices

10% Discount rate

8% Discount rate

Shard
base-case

$360/t

10% disc

The K60 MOP price is the key

driver, as expected. Relatively low

sensitivity to capex.

Emmerson plc

21st March 2019 18
 FOR QUALIFIED AND PROFESSIONAL INVESTORS ONLY

Modelling outcomes / Forecasts

 Figure 18  - Key project-level financials - Shard Capital estimates – base case

   Source: Shard Capital estimates

Figure 19  - Key project-level financials

   Source: Shard Capital estimates

Figure 20  - K60 MOP - Production forecast

   Source: Shard Capital estimates

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

UG ROM Extraction Mtpa 0 0 0 0 1,500 3,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

K60 MOP production ktpa 0 0 0 0 0 400 800 800 800 800 800 800 800